
 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on Wednesday, 18th 
July, 2007 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members of the Council are invited to attend and transact the following business: 
 
 
 

1. Minutes  

 To confirm the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 20th June 2007 
  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members 
  
 

3. Communications  

 To receive such communications as the Lord Mayor, the Leader,  Members of the 
Executive Board or the Chief Executive consider appropriate  
 

4. Deputations  

 To receive deputations in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10  
 

5. Reports  

 To approve recommendations in the following reports considered by the Monitoring 
Officer as appropriate to be received at this meeting in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 2.2(f): 
 
(a) The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) on 

cancellation of the September 2007 Council meeting 
 

J PROCTER 
 

(b) The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) on 
appointments 

 
J PROCTER 

  
 

6. Questions  

 To deal with questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11  
 

7. Minutes  

 To receive the minutes in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.2(m) 
 

M HARRIS 

Public Document Pack



  
 

8. White Paper Motion - Environment Agency Funding to Reduce Flooding  

 This Council, recognising the fact that the recent flooding and heavy rainfall is likely 
to be repeated in years to come, calls upon Her Majesty’s Government to reverse 
the cuts in funding to the Environment Agency and indeed to invest further in 
measures to reduce flooding across the UK. 
 
This Council also calls upon the Environment Agency to reinstate the Leeds flood 
alleviation scheme and the schemes for Wykebeck and Farnley. 
 

A CARTER 
  
 

9. White Paper Motion - Responses to Flooding Incidents  

 This Council recognises the suffering and misery that recent flooding has caused to 
many people in Leeds and calls upon the Council to make sure it is doing all it can 
to help people to return their lives to normality. Furthermore we urge the council to 
work constructively with the Environment Agency, the Department of the 
Environment, Yorkshire Water and all other agencies to make sure they too are 
doing everything they can to help people most in need. 
 

This council calls for an inquiry into the City’s preparedness to deal with flooding 
incidents like these and identify how such events can be avoided in the future, 
recognising the greater risk through climate change. 
 

Furthermore this council demands urgent action to be taken to provide relief for all 
people affected by flooding and to examine options which would help:  
 

• Provide information about making insurance claims. 

• Provide relief to local people whose homes are uninsured, who may be 
burdened by rising insurance costs and for those people who may now be 
unable to be get their homes insured in the future. 

• To look into the feasibility of providing people with relief from the council tax.  

• To establish a fund to help those affected. 
 

This council recognises the need to make sure that no people affected by flooding 
are taken advantage of by cowboy contractors inflating prices and preying on the 
vulnerable. 
 

And finally this council congratulates the work of the emergency services, the 
environment agency and the employees of Leeds City Council who worked with 
such professionalism, dedication and bravery to help evacuate homes and deal with 
problems caused by the recent floods. 
 

M LYONS 
  
 

10. White Paper Motion - Use of Traditional Nappies  

 That this Council reaffirms its commitment to the promotion of the use of traditional 
nappies, and writes to the new Health Minister, Ben Bradshaw, bearing in mind his 
recent comments, urging the Government to continue its financial support of the 
Real Nappy Campaign, to encourage the use of traditional nappies instead of 
disposable ones to help reduce the impact on the environment. 
 

 A BLACKBURN 



  
 

11. White Paper Motion (Procedure Rule 3.1(d)) - Condition of Streets in Student 
Let Areas  

 This Council recognises the deplorable state of streets in areas like Headingley, 
Kirkstall, Burley and Hyde Park caused by inconsiderate landlords clearing houses 
formerly let to students and depositing massive amounts of unsorted and therefore 
contaminated waste on the streets of those areas. It therefore requires the Chief 
Executive to institute immediate prosecutions of offenders and legal measures to  
recover the cost of collecting and disposing of the rubbish collected. 
 

B ATHA 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
Civic Hall 
Leeds 
LS1 1UR 
 
 
 
NOTE – The order in which White Paper motions will be debated will be determined by 
Whips prior to the meeting 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Proceedings of the Meeting of the Leeds City Council held at the  
Civic Hall, Leeds on Wednesday, 20th June, 2007 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 

The Lord Mayor Councillor Brian Cleasby in the Chair 

 
WARD WARD 
  
ADEL & WHARFEDALE CALVERLEY & FARSLEY 
  
John Leslie Carter  
Clive Fox 
Barry John Anderson 
 

Amanda Lesley Carter 
Frank Robinson 
Andrew Carter 
 

ALWOODLEY CHAPEL ALLERTON 
  
Ruth Feldman 
Peter Mervyn Harrand 
Ronald David Feldman 
 

Mohammed Rafique 
Jane Dowson 
Sharon Hamilton 
 

ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD CITY & HUNSLET 
  
Jack Dunn  
Lisa Mulherin 
Karen Renshaw 
 

Patrick Davey 
Mohammed Iqbal 
Elizabeth Nash 
 

ARMLEY CROSS GATES & WHINMOOR 
  
James McKenna 
Janet Harper 
Alison Natalie Kay Lowe 
 

Pauleen Grahame 
Peter John Gruen 
Suzi Armitage 
 

BEESTON & HOLBECK FARNLEY & WORTLEY 
  
Adam Ogilvie 
David Congreve 
Angela Gabriel 
 

Ann Blackburn  
Luke Russell 
David Blackburn 
 

BRAMLEY & STANNINGLEY GARFORTH & SWILLINGTON 
  
Ted Hanley 
Neil Taggart 
Angela Denise Atkinson 
 

Mark Dobson 
Thomas Murray 
Andrea Harrison 
 

BURMANTOFTS & RICHMOND HILL GIPTON & HAREHILLS 
  
Richard Brett  
David Hollingsworth 
Ralph Pryke 
 
 
 

Arif Hussain 
Roger Harington 
Alan Leonard Taylor 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



GUISELEY & RAWDON MORLEY NORTH 
  
Stuart Andrew  
John Bale 
Graham Latty 
 

Robert William Gettings 
Thomas Leadley 
Robert Finnigan 
 

HAREWOOD MORLEY SOUTH 
  
Rachael Procter  
Alec Shelbrooke 
Ann Castle 
 

Terrence Grayshon 
Christopher James Beverley 
Judith Elliot 
 

HEADINGLEY OTLEY & YEADON 
  
James John Monaghan 
Martin Hamilton 
David Morton 
 

Colin Campbell 
Ryk Downes 
Graham Peter Kirkland 
 

HORSFORTH PUDSEY 
  
Andrew Barker  
Brian Cleasby 
Christopher Townsley 
 

Richard Alwyn Lewis  
Mick Coulson 
Josephine Patricia Jarosz 
 

HYDE PARK & WOODHOUSE ROTHWELL 
  
Kabeer Hussain 
Linda Valerie Rhodes-Clayton 
Penny Ewens 
 

Steve Smith 
Barry Stewart Golton 
Donald Michael Wilson 
 

KILLINGBECK & SEACROFT ROUNDHAY 
  
Veronica Morgan  
Brian Michael Selby 
Graham Hyde 
 

Valerie Kendall 
Paul Wadsworth 
Matthew Lobley 
 

KIPPAX & METHLEY TEMPLE NEWSAM 
  
James Lewis 
Keith Ivor Wakefield 
John Keith Parker 
 

Jacqueline Langdale 
Michael Lyons 
William Schofield Hyde 
 

KIRKSTALL WEETWOOD 
  
John Anthony Illingworth 
Bernard Peter Atha 
Elizabeth M Minkin 
 

Susan Bentley 
Judith Mara Chapman 
Brian David Timothy Jennings 
 

MIDDLETON PARK WETHERBY 
  
Judith Blake 
Debra Ann Coupar 
Geoffrey Driver 
 

Alan James Lamb 
John Michael Procter 
Gerald Wilkinson 
 

MOORTOWN  
  
Brenda Lancaster  
Richard Harker 
Mark Daniel Harris 

 

 

Page 2



13 Announcements  
(a) The Lord Mayor referred to the recent death of Honorary Alderman Joe 

Kitchen MBE JP and Council stood in silent tribute. 
 
(b) The Lord Mayor announced the recent award of honours relevant to the City, 

including the award of CBEs to Councillor Atha and Honorary Freeman Jane 
Tomlinson. 

 
(c) The Lord Mayor congratulated Councillor Russell on his recent engagement 

to be married. 
 

14 Minutes  
It was moved by Councillor J Procter seconded by Councillor Gruen and 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 24th May 
2007 be approved. 
 

15 Declarations of Interest  
The Lord Mayor announced that a list of written declarations submitted by Members 
was on deposit in the public galleries and had been circulated to each Member’s 
place in the Chamber. 
 
Following an invitation to declare further individual interests declarations in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Practice were made as follows: 
 
(a) Councillor Leadley declared a personal interest in minute 17(a) of this 

meeting as a member of Plans Panels (West) and (City Centre) and of the 
Development Plan Panel. 

 
(b) Councillors Brett and Harker declared personal interests in minute 19 of this 

meeting as members of the Children Leeds Partnership. 
 
(c) Members declared personal interests in minute 21 of this meeting as follows: 
 

 Atha - Chairman of the Board of Northern Ballet Theatre 
(referred to in item 9 of the 13th June Executive Board 
minutes) 

 
 Leadley - For minute 94 page 148 and minute 89 page 221 – 

Member of Plans Panel West, City Centre Plans Panel 
and Development Plans Panel.   For minute 130 page 
110 – Member of METRO 

 
 Gruen - Northern Ballet and Phoenix Dance and as an ALMO 

member 
 
 G Hyde - ALMO Member 
 
 Driver - ALMO Member 
 
 Parker - ALMO Member 
  
 Murray - Director of Learning Partnerships 
 
 Congreve - WYPTE Member 
 
 Jarosz - WYPTE Member 

Page 3



  
 Lyons - WYPTE Member 
 
 Rafique - Employee of Education Leeds 
 
 Wakefield - Learning and Skills Council 
 
 A Blackburn - ALMO Member 
 

(d) Members declared personal interests in minute 22  of this meeting as follows: 
 

 Leadley - Close relative of a disabled adult 
 
 Brett - Member of Management Committee of Burmantofts 

Senior Action 
 
 D Blackburn - Mother is in receipt of Home Care 
 
 A Blackburn - Mother-in-law is in receipt of Home Care 
 
 Russell - Fiancée has own care business in Nottinghamshire 
 
 McKenna - Employee of Armley Helping Hands 
 
 Lowe - Chief Executive of Touchstone 
 
 Bale - Parent and joint carer of an LCC service user and 

Member of Management Committee for Community 
Links 

 
(e) Members declared personal interests in minute 24 of this meeting as follows: 
 
 Ogilvie - Director of Green Leeds 
 
 Beverley - Wife is a member of a Parish Council 
 
(f) Further declarations made during the meeting are referred to at minute 22 

(Councillors Atkinson, Illingworth and Lowe) 
 

16 Deputations  
Three deputations were admitted to the meeting and addressed Council as follows: 
 
1 Parents of Fountain Primary School Regarding the Loss of Teachers at the 

School. 
 
2 Lingfield and Fir Trees Residents Group Requesting Community Use of the 

Fir Tree Primary School site. 
 
3 ‘Kommunity’ Regarding the Protection of Tinshill Recreation Ground. 
 
RESOLVED – That the subject matter of the deputations be referred to the Executive 
Board for consideration. 
 

17 Reports  
Reports admitted to the agenda in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.2(f) 
were considered as follows: 
 

Page 4



(a) Scrutiny Boards’ Annual Report to Council 2006/07 
 
 It was moved by Councillor Driver seconded by Councillor J Procter and 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Annual Report of Scrutiny Boards prepared in 

accordance with Article 6 of the Constitution be approved. 
 
(b) Appointments 
 
 It was moved by Councillor J Procter seconded by Councillor Gruen and 
 
 RESOLVED – That the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 

Governance) on appointments be noted and that the following addition be 
approved: 

 
 Councillor Ewens to replace Councillor Bentley on Scrutiny Board (Health and 

Adult Social Care) 
 

18 Questions  
1 Councillor Selby to the Leader of Council 
 

Can the Leader of Council please tell me how much Leeds United owed the 
authority in unpaid car 
[...]
t and Regeneration) replied. 
 
7 Councillor Lyons to the Executive Member (Environmental Services) 
 
 Can the Executive Board Member for Environmental Services please tell me 

where his administration plan to site their incinerator? 
 
 The Executive Member (Environmental Services) replied 
 
8 Councillor Downes to the Executive Member (Learning) 
 
 Would the Executive Board Member for Learning welcome the recent HMI 

report on Cockburn High School? 
 
 The Executive Member (Learning) replied 
 
9 Councillor Wakefield to the Leader of Council 
 
 Can the Leader of Council confirm that the Council is still committed to the 

‘Narrowing the Gap’ agenda, particularly with regard to improving the lives of 
children and families in the most deprived parts of the city? 

 
 The Leader of Council replied 
 
10 Councillor Townsley to the Executive Member (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
 
 Would the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods & Housing care to 

comment on the impact Labour's budget amendment would have had on Area 
Committee funding? 

 
 The Executive Member (Neighbourhoods and Housing) replied 
 
At the conclusion of Question Time the following questions remained unanswered 
and it was noted that under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11.6 written 
responses would be sent to each Member of Council 
 
11 Councillor Rafique to the Executive Member (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
12 Councillor M Hamilton to the Leader of Council 
13 Councillor Illingworth to the Leader of Council. 
 

19 Recommendations of the Executive Board  
It was moved by Councillor Harris seconded by Councillor A Carter and 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED – That the recommendations of the Executive Board as detailed in the  
report of the Chief Executive with regard to the Council Plan and the report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)  with regard to the review of the 
Children and Young People’s Plan be approved 
 

20 Recommendations of the Standards Committee  
It was moved by Councillor Kirkland seconded by Councillor Nash and 
 
RESOLVED - That the Standards Committee annual report 2006/07 as detailed in 
the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) be noted. 
 

21 Minutes  
It was moved by Councillor Harris seconded by Councillor J Procter and 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes submitted to Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 2.2(m) be received. 
 
Council Procedure Rule 4 providing for the winding up of business was applied prior 
to all notified comments on the minutes having been debated. 
 
On the requisition of Councillors Gruen and Taggart the voting on the motion to 
receive the minutes was recorded as follows: 
 
YES  
 
Anderson, Andrew, Bale, Barker, Bentley, Brett, Campbell, A Carter, J L Carter, Mrs 
A Carter, Castle, Chapman, Downes, Elliott, Ewens, Mrs R Feldman, R D Feldman, 
Fox, Gettings, Golton, Grayshon, M Hamilton, Harker, Harrand, Harris, Hollingsworth, 
K Hussain, W Hyde, Jennings, Kendall., Kirkland, Lamb, Lancaster, Latty, Leadley, 
Lobley, Monaghan, Morton, J Procter, R Procter, Pryke, Rhodes-Clayton, 
Shelbrooke, Smith, Taylor, Townsley, Wadsworth, Wilkinson, Wilson 
 
         49 
 
NO 
 
Armitage, Atha, Atkinson, Blake, Congreve, Coulson, Coupar, Davey, Dobson, 
Dowson, Driver, Gabriel, Grahame, Gruen, S Hamilton, Hanley, Harington, Harper, 
Harrison, A Hussain, G Hyde, Illingworth, Iqbal, Jarosz, Langdale, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
Lowe, Lyons, McKenna, Minkin, Morgan, Murray, Nash, Ogilvie, Parker, Rafique, 
Renshaw, Selby, Taggart,  Wakefield 
 
         41 
 
ABSTAIN 
 
Beverley, A Blackburn, D Blackburn, Russell 
 
         4 
 
 
 
(The meeting was suspended at 5.00 pm and resumed at 5.25 pm) 
 

22 White Paper Motion - Award of Contracts for Adult Social Services  
It was moved by Councillor Coupar seconded by Councillor Dowson 
 

Page 7



That this Council deplores the distress and uncertainty caused to vulnerable people 
and their carers because of the inability

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Proceedings of the Meeting of the Leeds City Council held at the  
Civic Hall, Leeds on Wednesday, 18th July, 2007 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 

The Lord Mayor Councillor Brian Cleasby in the Chair 

 
WARD WARD 
  
ADEL & WHARFEDALE CALVERLEY & FARSLEY 
  
John Leslie Carter  
Clive Fox 
Barry John Anderson 
 

Amanda Lesley Carter 
Frank Robinson 
Andrew Carter 
 

ALWOODLEY CHAPEL ALLERTON 
  
Ruth Feldman 
Peter Mervyn Harrand 
Ronald David Feldman 
 

Mohammed Rafique 
Jane Dowson 
Sharon Hamilton 
 

ARDSLEY & ROBIN HOOD CITY & HUNSLET 
  
Jack Dunn  
 
Karen Renshaw 
 

Patrick Davey 
Mohammed Iqbal 
Elizabeth Nash 
 

ARMLEY CROSS GATES & WHINMOOR 
  
James McKenna 
Janet Harper 
Alison Natalie Kay Lowe 
 

Pauleen Grahame 
Peter John Gruen 
Suzi Armitage 
 

BEESTON & HOLBECK FARNLEY & WORTLEY 
  
Adam Ogilvie 
David Congreve 
Angela Gabriel 
 

Ann Blackburn  
Luke Russell 
David Blackburn 
 

BRAMLEY & STANNINGLEY GARFORTH & SWILLINGTON 
  
Ted Hanley 
Neil Taggart 
Angela Denise Atkinson 
 

Mark Dobson 
Thomas Murray 
Andrea Harrison 
 

BURMANTOFTS & RICHMOND HILL GIPTON & HAREHILLS 
  
 
David Hollingsworth 
Ralph Pryke 
 
 
 

Arif Hussain 
Roger Harington 
Alan Leonard Taylor 
 
 
 



GUISELEY & RAWDON MORLEY NORTH 
  
Stuart Andrew  
John Bale 
Graham Latty 
 

Robert William Gettings 
Thomas Leadley 
Robert Finnigan 
 

HAREWOOD MORLEY SOUTH 
  
Rachael Procter  
Alec Shelbrooke 
Ann Castle 
 

Terrence Grayshon 
Christopher James Beverley 
Judith Elliot 
 

HEADINGLEY OTLEY & YEADON 
  
James John Monaghan 
Martin Hamilton 
David Morton 
 

Colin Campbell 
Ryk Downes 
Graham Peter Kirkland 
 

HORSFORTH PUDSEY 
  
Andrew Barker  
Brian Cleasby 
 

Richard Alwyn Lewis  
Mick Coulson 
Josephine Patricia Jarosz 
 

HYDE PARK & WOODHOUSE ROTHWELL 
  
Kabeer Hussain 
Linda Valerie Rhodes-Clayton 
Penny Ewens 
 

Steve Smith 
Barry Stewart Golton 
Donald Michael Wilson 
 

KILLINGBECK & SEACROFT ROUNDHAY 
  
Veronica Morgan  
Brian Michael Selby 
Graham Hyde 
 

Valerie Kendall 
Paul Wadsworth 
Matthew Lobley 
 

KIPPAX & METHLEY TEMPLE NEWSAM 
  
James Lewis 
Keith Ivor Wakefield 
John Keith Parker 
 

Jacqueline Langdale 
Michael Lyons 
William Schofield Hyde 
 

KIRKSTALL WEETWOOD 
  
John Anthony Illingworth 
Bernard Peter Atha 
Elizabeth M Minkin 
 

Susan Bentley 
Judith Mara Chapman 
Brian David Timothy Jennings 
 

MIDDLETON PARK WETHERBY 
  
Judith Blake 
Debra Ann Coupar 
Geoffrey Driver 
 

Alan James Lamb 
John Michael Procter 
Gerald Wilkinson 
 

MOORTOWN  
  
Brenda Lancaster  
Richard Harker 
Mark Daniel Harris 

 

 



26 Announcements  
The Lord Mayor referred to the death of Honorary Alderman Sheila Gill on 21st June 
2007 and reported the death of Roy Wordsworth, the Civic Hall Warden earlier in the 
day of this meeting and Council stood in silent tribute. 
 

27 Minutes  
It was moved by Councillor J Procter seconded by Councillor Gruen and 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 20th June 2007 be 
approved. 
 

28 Declarations of Interest  
The Lord Mayor announced that a list of written declarations submitted by Members 
was on deposit in the public galleries and had been circulated to each Member’s 
place in the Chamber. 
 
Following an invitation to declare further individual interests declarations in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Practice were made as follows: 
 
(a) Councillors A Hussain and Iqbal declared personal interests in minute 29(2) 

of this meeting as taxi drivers. 
 
(b) Councillor Leadley declared a personal interest in minute 29(1) of this 

meeting as a member of Plans Panel (West) 
 
(c) Members declared personal interests in minute 32 of this meeting as follows: 
 
 Harker - Member of the Children Leeds Partnership 
 D Blackburn - Mother in receipt of Social Care 
 A Blackburn - Mother-in-law in receipt of Social Care and Member of 

Board of West North West Homes 
 
(d) Councillor Harris declared a personal and prejudicial interest in minutes 33 

and 34 of this meeting as a Director of a company providing flooding 
equipment 

 
(e) Councillors A Hussain, Iqbal and Rafique declared personal and prejudicial 

interests in minute 36 of this meeting as landlords 
 

29 Deputations  
Three deputations were admitted to the meeting and addressed Council as follows: 
 
1 Leeds Girls High Action Group Regarding Development of the Leeds Girls 

High School Site 
 
2 Representatives of the Leeds Licensed Taxi Trade Regarding Concerns Over 

Insufficient Taxi Ranks in Leeds 
 
3 Action Against Ragwort Group Regarding the Control of Ragwort. 
 
RESOLVED – That the subject matter of the deputations be referred to the Executive 
Board for consideration. 
 

30 Reports  
Reports admitted to the agenda in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.2(f) 
were considered as follows: 
 



(a) Cancellation of Council Meeting – 5th September 2007 
 
 It was moved by Councillor J Procter seconded by Councillor Gruen and 
 
 RESOLVED – That the meeting of Council scheduled for 5th September 2007 

be cancelled. 
 
(b) Appointments 
 
 It was moved by Councillor J Procter seconded by Councillor Gruen and 
 
 RESOLVED – That the report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 

Governance) on appointments be approved. 
 

31 Questions  
1 Councillor Lyons to the Executive Member (Environmental Services) 
 
 Could the Executive Board Member for Environmental Services please tell me 

where his administration plan to site their proposed incinerator? 
 
 The Executive Member (Environmental Services) replied 
 
2 Councillor Wilson to the Leader of Council 
 

Would the Leader of Council outline what measures the City Council has 
taken, along with the budgetary provision made, to alleviate the effects of 
flooding over the last three years? 

 
 The Leader of Council replied 
 
3 Councillor Wilkinson to the Executive Member (Development and 

Regeneration) 
 
 Will the Executive Member responsible please update me on the progress 

that has been made on highways maintenance across the city? 
 
 The Executive Member (Development and Regeneration) replied 
 
4 Councillor D Blackburn to the Executive Member (Development and 

Regeneration) 
 
 Does the Executive Member for Development & Regeneration agree with me 

that proper sustainable drainage is more than ever necessary allowing for the 
increase in extreme weather conditions? 

 
 The Executive Member (Development and Regeneration) replied 
 
5 Councillor Rafique to the Executive Member (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
 
 Will the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods & Housing please explain the 

source of his statistics in response to my query on robbery and crime figures 
for Leeds at the Council meeting last month? 

 
 The Executive Member (Neighbourhoods and Housing) replied 
 
6 Councillor Lancaster to the Executive Member (Adult Health and Social Care) 
 



 Would the Executive Board Member like to comment on the Minister for Care 
Services recent remarks about promoting "Dignity in Care" in Leeds? 

 
 The Executive Member (Adult Health and Social Care) replied 
 
7 Councillor D Blackburn to the Executive Member (Development and 

Regeneration) 
 
 Bearing in mind recent extreme weather events, does the Executive Member 

for Development & Regeneration agree with me that the amount of 
householders hard surfacing their gardens is having an adverse effect with 
regard to drainage? 

 
 The Executive Member (Development and Regeneration) replied 
 
8 Councillor Wakefield to the Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
 
 In the light of the recently published white paper on Youth Services, could the 

Executive Board Member for Children’s Services please reassert this 
Council’s commitment to offering excellent services for young people? 

 
 In the absence of the Executive Member (Children’s Services) the Executive 

Member (Learning) replied 
 
9 Councillor D Blackburn to the Executive Member (Environmental Services) 
 
 Could the Executive Member for Environmental Services tell me what his 

plans are for working towards making Leeds a Carbon Neutral City? 
 
 The Executive Member (Environmental Services) replied 
 
10 Councillor Murray to the Executive Member (Learning) 
 
 Could the Executive Board Member for Education please tell us how he plans 

to tackle the problems highlighted in the recent Ofsted Report regarding 
South Leeds High School? 

 
 The Executive Member (Learning) replied 
 
At the conclusion of Question Time the following questions remained unanswered 
and it was noted that under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11.6 written 
responses would be sent to each Member of Council: 
 
11 Councillor A Blackburn to the Executive Member (Development and 

Regeneration) 
12 Councillor Selby to the Leader of Council 
13 Councillor Lowe to the Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

32 Minutes  
It was moved by Councillor Harris seconded by Councillor J Procter and 



 
RESOLVED – That the minutes submitted to Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 2.2(m) be received. 
 
Council Procedure Rule 4 providing for the winding up of business was applied prior 
to all notified comments on the minutes having been debated. 
 
(The meeting was suspended at 4.55 pm and resumed at 5.18 pm) 
 

33 White Paper Motion - Responses to Flooding Incidents  
It was moved by Councillor Lyons seconded by Councillor Wakefield 
 
That this Council recognises the suffering and misery that recent flooding has caused 
to many people in Leeds and calls upon the Council to make sure it is doing all it can 
to help people to return their lives to normality. Furthermore we urge the council to 
work constructively with the Environment Agency, the Department of the 
Environment, Yorkshire Water and all other agencies to make sure they too are doing 
everything they can to help people most in need. 
 

This council calls for an inquiry into the City’s preparedness to deal with flooding 
incidents like these and identify how such events can be avoided in the future, 
recognising the greater risk through climate change. 
 

Furthermore this council demands urgent action to be taken to provide relief for all 
people affected by flooding and to examine options which would help:  
 

• Provide information about making insurance claims.  

• Provide relief to local people whose homes are uninsured, who may be 
burdened by rising insurance costs and for those people who may now be 
unable to be get their homes insured in the future.  

• To look into the feasibility of providing people with relief from the council tax.  

• To establish a fund to help those affected.  
 
This council recognises the need to make sure that no people affected by flooding 
are taken advantage of by cowboy contractors inflating prices and preying on the 
vulnerable 
 
And finally this council congratulates the work of the emergency services, the 
environment agency and the employees of Leeds City Council who worked with such 
professionalism, dedication and bravery to help evacuate homes and deal with 
problems caused by the recent floods 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor A Carter seconded by Councillor W Hyde 
 
First Line, Delete everything after: … people in Leeds and …. 
 
Add:  … calls upon the Government to properly fund Councils to enable them to set 
up a well funded hardship fund.  This Council welcomes the fact that the City Council, 
through its own resources is to fund a pilot scheme in the worst affected residential 
areas aimed at protecting residential properties for longer from flood damage.   
 
Furthermore this Council recognises the speed with which the administration has 
moved to have discussions with the Environment Agency and other agencies and 
has agreed to set up a task force involving the City Council, the Environment Agency, 
Yorkshire Water and other organisations to bring forward the appropriate schemes 
for flood alleviation in the City Centre and in the residential areas of Leeds affected 
by the recent flooding. 



This Council recognises the need to ensure that residents affected by flooding are 
given as much help and information as possible.  
 
And finally this Council congratulates the work of the emergency services, the 
Environment Agency and the employees of Leeds City Council who worked with such 
professionalism, dedication and bravery to help evacuate homes and deal with 
problems caused by the recent floods. 
 
The amendment was carried and upon being put as the substantive motion it was 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY – That this Council recognises the suffering and 
misery that recent flooding has caused to many people in Leeds and calls upon the 
Government to properly fund Councils to enable them to set up a well funded 
hardship fund.  This Council welcomes the fact that the City Council, through its own 
resources is to fund a pilot scheme in the worst affected residential areas aimed at 
protecting residential properties for longer from flood damage.   
 
Furthermore this Council recognises the speed with which the administration has 
moved to have discussions with the Environment Agency and other agencies and 
has agreed to set up a task force involving the City Council, the Environment Agency, 
Yorkshire Water and other organisations to bring forward the appropriate schemes 
for flood alleviation in the City Centre and in the residential areas of Leeds affected 
by the recent flooding. 
This Council recognises the need to ensure that residents affected by flooding are 
given as much help and information as possible.  
 
And finally this Council congratulates the work of the emergency services, the 
Environment Agency and the employees of Leeds City Council who worked with such 
professionalism, dedication and bravery to help evacuate homes and deal with 
problems caused by the recent floods. 
 
(Councillor Harris, having declared a personal and prejudicial interest, left the 
meeting during the consideration of both this item and the one referred to in minute 
34 below) 
 

34 White Paper Motion - Environment Agency Funding to Reduce Flooding  
It was moved by Councillor A Carter seconded by Councillor Downes and 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY - That this Council, recognising the fact that the recent 
flooding and heavy rainfall is likely to be repeated in years to come, calls upon Her 
Majesty’s Government to reverse the cuts in funding to the Environment Agency and 
indeed to invest further in measures to reduce flooding across the UK. 
 
This Council also calls upon the Environment Agency to reinstate the Leeds flood 
alleviation scheme and the schemes for Wykebeck and Farnley 
 
(The provisions of Council Procedure Rule 4 providing for the winding up of business 
were applied at the conclusion of the speech of the mover of this motion) 
 
 

35 White Paper Motion - Use of Traditional Nappies  
It was moved by Councillor A Blackburn seconded by Councillor Russell 
 
That this Council reaffirms its commitment to the promotion of the use of traditional 
nappies, and writes to the new Health Minister, Ben Bradshaw, bearing in mind his 
recent comments, urging the Government to continue its financial support of the Real 



Nappy Campaign, to encourage the use of traditional nappies instead of disposable 
ones to help reduce the impact on the environment. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Minkin seconded by Councillor Ogilvie 
 
Delete all after  
 
“That this Council reaffirms its commitment to the “ 
 
And replace with 
 
“environment, and urges that consumers should be provided with accurate 
information to permit an informed choice about the environmental costs of the various 
options available for nappies.” 
 
The amendment was carried and upon being put as the substantive motion it was 
 
RESOLVED - That this Council reaffirms its commitment to the environment, and 
urges that consumers should be provided with accurate information to permit an 
informed choice about the environmental costs of the various options available for 
nappies. 
 

36 White Paper Motion (Procedure Rule 3.1(d)) - Condition of Streets in Student 
Let Areas  
It was moved by Councillor Atha seconded by Councillor Illingworth 
 
That this Council recognises the deplorable state of streets in areas like Headingley, 
Kirkstall, Burley and Hyde Park caused by inconsiderate landlords clearing houses 
formerly let to students and depositing massive amounts of unsorted and therefore 
contaminated waste on the streets of those areas. It therefore requires the Chief 
Executive to institute immediate prosecutions of offenders and legal measures to  
recover the cost of collecting and disposing of the rubbish collected. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Smith seconded by Councillor Monaghan 
 
Delete all after "This Council" and replace with  
 
"acknowledges the hard work of officers in clearing up waste in Headingley, Kirkstall, 
Burley, Hyde Park and Woodhouse during the student change over period. 
 
This Council recognises the scale of the problem in these areas and notes the 
successes of the student changeover group in bringing together the universities, 
student unions, police, local residents, charities, landlords and council officers to 
tackle this yearly problem. Council notes specifically: 
 
- the creation of the 'Leave Leeds Tidy' campaign by Leeds Universities students 
union 
 
- the presence of PCSO's, neighbourhood wardens, enforcement, environmental 
health and Streetscene officers during the changeover period 
 
- the landlord amnesty at household waste sites in inner north west Leeds 
 
- additional refuse collections 
 



Council acknowledges the seriousness of the problem and pledges to continue 
working to reduce the amount of waste disposed of at this time of year as well as 
encouraging reuse and recycling where possible. This council will prosecute those 
who dispose of their refuse illegally." 
 
The amendment was carried and upon being put as the substantive motion it was 
 
RESOLVED – That this Council acknowledges the hard work of officers in clearing 
up waste in Headingley, Kirkstall, Burley, Hyde Park and Woodhouse during the 
student change over period. 
 
This Council recognises the scale of the problem in these areas and notes the 
successes of the student changeover group in bringing together the universities, 
student unions, police, local residents, charities, landlords and council officers to 
tackle this yearly problem. Council notes specifically: 
 
- the creation of the 'Leave Leeds Tidy' campaign by Leeds Universities students 
union 
 
- the presence of PCSO's, neighbourhood wardens, enforcement, environmental 
health and Streetscene officers during the changeover period 
 
- the landlord amnesty at household waste sites in inner north west Leeds 
 
- additional refuse collections 
 
Council acknowledges the seriousness of the problem and pledges to continue 
working to reduce the amount of waste disposed of at this time of year as well as 
encouraging reuse and recycling where possible. This council will prosecute those 
who dispose of their refuse illegally. 
 
(Councillors A Hussain, Iqbal and Rafique, having declared personal and prejudicial  
interests left the meeting during the consideration of this item) 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Council rose at 7.05 pm 
 


